olicInvest Research *Results Review*

KDN PP17686/03/2013(032117)

Wednesday, May 31, 2017

KUMPULAN FIMA BERHAD

Neutral

DESCRIPTION

Operating in 5 core segments - manufacturing of mackerel and tuna, cultivation of oil palm plantation, bulking, trading of confidential security documents including bank note printing and property management.

12-Month Target Price	RM1.85
Current Price	RM1.93
Expected Return	- 4.1%

Market	Main
Sector	Consumer
Bursa Code	6491
Bloomberg Ticker	FIMA MK
Shariah-Compliant	Yes

SHARE PRICE CHART



SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE

	1M	3M	6M
Absolute Returns	5.4	9.5	12.0
Relative Returns	3.9	3.5	1.2

KEY STOCK DATA

Market Capitalisation (RMm)	544.7
No. of Shares (m)	282.2

MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

	%
BHR Enterprise Sdn Bhd	52.2
Subur Rahmat Sdn Bhd	7.0
Teo Tin Lun	3.0

Nor Asilah Amran **T** 603 2268 3000

F 603 2268 3014

E norasilah.amran@publicinvestbank.com.my

Weak End to FY17

Kumpulan Fima (KFima) reported a weak 4QFY17 net profit of RM5.3m (-47.4% YoY), bringing FY17 net profit to RM50.3m (-11.4% YoY), which accounted for only 85% of our FY17 estimates. FY17 group revenue increased marginally by 1.1% YoY to RM547.2m, due to mixed performance of each division. Plantation and food division recorded higher revenue, while manufacturing and bulking's revenue declined. We are positive over the food division's recovery progress with improvement in revenue and PBT. Though we like KFima for its long-term growth prospects and attractive dividends, we are concerned over the manufacturing and bulking divisions' challenging outlook. We adjust our earnings estimates by -9% to -11% for FY18F-19F to account for headwinds in these divisions in the near term. We maintain our Neutral call, but with a higher SOP-based TP of RM1.85 (RM1.82 previously) pegged to our FY18F estimates, supported by KFima's stronger cash position. KFima declared a final single-tier dividend of 9.0 sen per share.

- Manufacturing. 4QFY17 revenue declined 38.9% YoY to RM40.2m, bringing FY17 revenue to RM233.3m (-13.0% YoY). 4QFY17 PBT too decreased to RM11.2m (-30.0% YoY), however, full FY17 PBT improved by 10.4% YoY. supported by previous 9MFY17's stronger sales mix and lower depreciation. We expect sales to grow at slower rate in early FY18 due to challenging prospects and intense competition.
- Plantation division reported higher 4QFY17 revenue of RM40.7m (+95.0% YoY), attributed to increase in CPO and CPKO sales volume. Subsequently, FY17 revenue rose by 30.4% YoY, in part supported by the higher CPO and CPKO selling price. FY17 average CPO price was RM2,625/mt, up 27.2% YoY (FY16: RM2,064/mt). In tandem with revenue growth, FY17 PBT increased by 58.4% YoY. PBT margin increased to 15.9% from 13.1% in FY16. Going forward, we view that the plantation division will drive long-term growth, from harvesting its Miri estate to newer estates' progress in Kelantan and Terengganu. As the new plantings move into productive age, better crops performance is expected in the medium to long term.
- Bulking recorded a decrease in revenue to RM10.1m (-45.9% YoY) for 4QFY17, while FY17 revenue declined 29.6% YoY. The decrease in revenue was due to lower revenue recorded by oil palm based products. PBT too declined by 70.9% YoY and 48.5% YoY for 4QFY17 and FY17 respectively. PBT margin showed a decrease to 42.1% from 57.6% in FY16. We believe KFima will keep focusing on securing more long-term contracts, on top of its short term ones, and handling of higher margin products to sustain this division.
- Food division's revenue improved for both 4QFY17 and cumulative FY17, up by 20.1% YoY and 29.2% YoY respectively. The growth was due to higher mackerel, tuna and fishmeal products sales volume. FY17 PBT increased to RM6.5m (+38.2% YoY) from RM4.7m in FY16, while PBT margin also improved to 5.7% from 5.3% in FY16. Though seeing recovery signs for this division, we remain cautiously optimistic in view of cheaper imported products, overall market uncertainty and currency fluctuations.

KEY FORECAST	TABLE					
FYE Mar (RM m)	2016A	2017A	2018F	2019F	2020F	CAGR
Revenue	541.1	547.2	563.1	600.2	631.4	3.9%
Gross Profit	110.5	111.9	115.8	123.3	129.7	4.1%
Pre-tax Profit	111.7	114.0	118.1	126.1	132.5	4.4%
Net Profit	56.7	50.3	55.0	59.4	62.6	2.5%
EPS (Sen)	20.3	18.0	19.6	21.2	22.4	2.4%
P/E (x)	9.5	10.7	9.8	9.1	8.6	
DPS (Sen)	9.0	9.0	10.0	11.0	12.0	
Dividend Yield (%)	4.7	4.7	5.2	5.7	6.2	

Source: Company, PublicInvest Research estimates



Table 1: Results Su	mmary								
FYE Mar (RM m)	<u>4Q17</u>	<u>4Q16</u>	<u>3Q17</u>	YoY chg (%)	QoQ chg (%)	<u>YTD</u> FY17	<u>YTD</u> FY16	YoY chg (%)	Comments EV47 group revenue incressed
Revenue	127.3	134.0	140.5	-5.0	-9.4	547.2	541.1	1.1	FY17 group revenue increased marginally due to mixed performance of each division.
Cost of sales Gross Profit	-72.4 54.9	-83.4 50.6	-88.3 52.2	-13.2 8.6	-18.1 5.3	-339.1 208.1	-344.3 196.8	-1.5 5.7	
Other operating income/ (expenses)	-32.5	-21.0	-20.3	54.8	60.2	-95.6	-86.3	10.7	
Operating profit/(loss)	22.4	29.6	31.9	-24.3	-29.7	112.5	110.5	1.8	
Finance costs	-0.2	-0.3	-0.2	-23.2	2.3	-1.3	-0.5	>100.0	
Share of profits of associates	2.0	1.4	0.4	50.3	>100.0	2.9	1.7	71.8	
Profit/ (loss) before tax	24.2	30.7	32.1	-21.0	-24.4	114.0	111.7	2.1	
Income tax expense	-12.1	-10.7	-7.7	14.0	57.4	-37.3	-31.7	17.8	
Non-controlling Interests	-6.8	-9.6	-6.0	-29.4	13.1	-26.5	-23.3	13.7	
PATAMI	5.3	10.4	18.4	-49.0	-71.0	50.3	56.7	-11.4	Below expectations, at 85% of our estimates.
Operating Margin (%)	18	22	23	-20	-22	21	20	1	
Pre-tax Margin (%)	19	23	23	-17	-17	21	21	1	
Core Net Margin (%)	4	8	13	-46	-68	9	10	-12	
Segment Revenue									
Manufacturing	40.2	65.8	66.0	-38.9	-39.1	233.3	268.3	-13.0	Plantation growth attributed to
Plantation	40.7	20.9	32.2	95.0	26.5	146.9	112.6	30.4	higher CPO and CPKO selling price.
Bulking	10.1	18.6	12.1	-45.9	-16.7	47.5	67.5	-29.6	KFima looking at securing more long-term contracts and handling of higher margin products to sustain bulking division.
Food	33.9	28.2	29.3	20.1	15.7	114.3	88.4	29.2	Revenue growth attributed to higher sales volume of mackerel, tuna and fishmeal products.
Others	7.4	9.2	6.3	-19.7	16.4	23.5	29.7	-20.7	
Elimination	-5.0	-8.7	-5.4	-43.1	-8.9	-18.2	-25.4	-28.2	
Total	127.3	134.0	140.5	-5.0	-9.4	547.2	541.1	1.1	
Segment Pre-tax Profit									5/47 PDT
Manufacturing	11.2	16.0	16.1	-30.0	-30.3	59.6	54.0	10.4	FY17 PBT supported by previous 9MFY17's stronger sales mix and lower depreciation
Plantation	8.6	1.7	4.3	>100.0	>100.0	23.4	14.8	58.4	
Bulking	3.3	11.2	5.3	-70.9	-39.2	20.0	38.9	-48.5	Though seeing recovery signs for this division, we remain cautiously
Food	-1.6	3.8	6.0	->100.0	->100.0	6.5	4.7	38.2	optimistic in view of cheaper imported products, overall market uncertainty and currency fluctuations.
Others	8.0	-3.3	0.0	->100.0	->100.0	1.6	-2.4	->100.0	
Associated companies	2.0	1.0	0.4	94.1	>100.0	2.9	1.4	>100.0	
Elimination	0.0	0.0	0.0	-	-	0.0	0.0	-	
Total	24.2	30.4	32.1	-20.2	-24.4	114.0	111.4	2.4	

Source Company, PublicInvest Research

KEY FINANCIAL DATA

NCOME STATEMENT DATA					
FYE Mar (RM m)	2016A	2017A	2018F	2019F	2020F
Revenue	541.1	547.2	563.1	600.2	631.4
Operating expenses	-430.6	-435.3	-447.2	-477.0	-501.8
Operating Profit	110.5	111.9	115.8	123.3	129.7
Other Income/(Expense)	1.7	2.9	2.9	2.9	2.9
Finance Costs	-0.5	-0.7	-0.7	0.0	0.0
Pre-tax Profit	111.7	114.0	118.1	126.1	132.5
Income Tax	-31.7	-37.3	-35.4	-37.8	-39.8
Effective Tax Rate	28.4%	32.7%	30.0%	30.0%	30.0%
Minorities	-23.3	-26.5	-27.6	-28.9	-30.2
Net Profit	56.7	50.3	55.0	59.4	62.0
Growth					
Revenue (%)	-1%	1%	3%	7%	5%
Gross Profit (%)	-7%	1%	3%	6%	5%
Net Profit (%)	-3%	-11%	9%	8%	5%

BALANCE SHEET DATA					
FYE Mar (RM m)	2016A	2017A	2018F	2019F	2020F
Property, Plant & Equipment	344.4	339.1	322.6	305.5	288.3
Cash and Bank Balances	247.6	390.8	447.2	525.3	607.9
Receivables	211.5	141.5	145.7	155.4	163.5
Other Assets	382.1	397.7	391.8	389.0	385.2
Total Assets	1,185.7	1,269.0	1,307.2	1,375.2	1,444.9
Payables	104.6	112.5	109.6	116.7	122.7
Borrowings	15.3	14.5	0.0	0.0	0.0
Deferred tax	47.0	39.8	39.8	39.8	39.8
Other Liabilities	19.5	38.0	38.6	40.0	41.2
Total Liabilities	186.4	204.8	188.0	196.6	203.7
Total Equity	999.3	1,064.2	1,119.2	1,178.6	1,241.2
Total Equity and Liabilities	1,185.7	1,269.0	1,307.2	1,375.2	1,444.9

Source: Company, PublicInvest Research estimates

PER SHARE DATA & RATIOS					
FYE Mar	2016A	2017A	2018F	2019F	2020F
Book Value Per Share	2.7	2.8	3.0	3.2	3.5
EPS (Sen)	20.3	18.0	19.6	21.2	22.4
DPS (Sen)	9.0	9.0	10.0	11.0	12.0
ROA (%)	4.8%	4.0%	4.2%	4.3%	4.3%
ROE (%)	5.7%	4.7%	4.9%	5.0%	5.0%

Source: Company, PublicInvest Research estimates

RATING CLASSIFICATION

STOCKS

OUTPERFORM The stock return is expected to exceed a relevant benchmark's total of 10% or higher over the next 12months.

NEUTRAL The stock return is expected to be within +/- 10% of a relevant benchmark's return over the next 12 months.

UNDERPERFORM The stock return is expected to be below a relevant benchmark's return by -10% over the next 12 months.

TRADING BUYThe stock return is expected to exceed a relevant benchmark's return by 5% or higher over the next 3 months

but the underlying fundamentals are not strong enough to warrant an Outperform call.

TRADING SELL The stock return is expected to be below a relevant benchmark's return by -5% or more over the next 3 months.

NOT RATED The stock is not within regular research coverage.

SECTOR

OVERWEIGHT The sector is expected to outperform a relevant benchmark over the next 12 months.

NEUTRAL The sector is expected to perform in line with a relevant benchmark over the next 12 months.

UNDERWEIGHT The sector is expected to underperform a relevant benchmark over the next 12 months.

DISCLAIMER

This document has been prepared solely for information and private circulation only. It is for distribution under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. The information contained herein is prepared from data and sources believed to be reliable at the time of issue of this document. The views/opinions expressed herein are subject to change without notice and solely reflects the personal views of the analyst(s) acting in his/her capacity as employee of Public Investment Bank Berhad ("PIVB"). PIVB does not make any guarantee, representations or warranty neither expressed or implied nor accepts any responsibility or liability as to its fairness liability adequacy, completeness or correctness of any such information and opinion contained herein. No reliance upon such statement or usage by the addressee/anyone shall give rise to any claim/liability for loss of damage against PIVB, Public Bank Berhad, its affiliates and related companies, directors, officers, connected persons/employees, associates or agents.

This document is not and should not be construed or considered as an offer, recommendation, invitation or a solicitation of an offer to purchase or subscribe or sell any securities, related investments or financial instruments. Any recommendation in this document does not have regards to the specific investment objectives, financial situation, risk profile and particular needs of any specific persons who receive it. We encourage the addressee of this document to independently evaluate the merits of the information contained herein, consider their own investment objectives, financial situation, particular needs, risks and legal profiles, seek the advice of their, amongst others, tax, accounting, legal, business professionals and financial advisers before participating in any transaction in respect of any of the securities of the company(ies) covered in this document.

PIVB, Public Bank Berhad, our affiliates and related companies, directors, officers, connected persons/employees, associates or agents may own or have positions in the securities of the company(ies) covered in this document or any securities related thereto and may from time to time add or dispose of, or may be materially interested in, any such securities. Further PIVB, Public Bank Berhad, our affiliates and related companies, associates or agents do and/or seek to do business with the company(ies) covered in this document and may from time to time act as market maker or have assumed an underwriting commitment in the securities of such company(ies), may sell them or buy them from customers on a principal basis, may have or intend to accommodate credit facilities or other banking services and may also perform or seek to perform investment banking, advisory or underwriting services for or relating to such company(ies) as well as solicit such investment advisory or other services from any entity mentioned in this document. The analyst(s) and associate analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this document may participate in the solicitation of businesses described aforesaid and would receive compensation based upon various factors, including the quality of research, investor client feedback, stock pickings and performance of his/her recommendation and competitive factors. Hence, the addressee or any persons reviewing this document should be aware of the foregoing, amongst others, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.

Published and printed by:

PUBLIC INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD (20027-W)

9th Floor, Bangunan Public Bank 6, Jalan Sultan Sulaiman 50000 Kuala Lumpur T 603 2268 3000 F 603 2268 3014 Dealing Line 603 2268 3129